

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/12/2018 3:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94593-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, and ROBERT MILLER, on behalf of
themselves and all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Cross-Petitioners,

v.

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC., f/k/a AT SYSTEMS, INC.
a Washington Corporation,

Defendant/Cross-Respondents

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Katherine E. Cameron, WSBA
#41777
FAIR WORK CENTER
5308 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
S., Suite B102
Seattle, Washington 98118
Telephone: (206) 331-3824
katie@fairworkcenter.org

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523
jneedlel@wolfenet.com

Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. Wage Theft is Pervasive and Deprives Workers of Essential Income.....	3
	B. The Purpose of Prejudgment Interest is Very Different from the Purpose of Exemplary Damages.....	5
	C. The Award of Prejudgment Interest is Especially Important When Considering the Impact of Compensation Delayed over Years of Litigation.....	8
	1. The procedural history of this case reflects a long and contentious litigation with significant delays.....	8
	2. Plaintiffs should be compensated for the deferred pay through the court’s award of prejudgment interest.....	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON COURTS

Bell v. Muller, 129 Wn. App. 177, 118 P.3d 405 (2005).....10

Bostain v. Food Express, Inc., 159 Wash.2d 700, 723, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....6

Colonial Imports v. Carlton Northwest, Inc., 83 Wash.App. 229, 921 P.2d 575 (1996).....5

Garda CL Northwest, Inc., v. Hill, 134 S.Ct. 2821 (2014).....8

Hansen v. Rothaus, 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P. 2d 662 (1986).....6

Hill v. Garda, 169 Wn. App 684, 281 P.3d 334 (2012).....8

Hill v. Garda, 176 Wn.2d 1010, 297 P.3d 706 (2013).....8

Hill v. Garda, 198 Wn. App. 326, P.3d 390 (2017).....1, 6, 7, 9

Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P. 2d 632 (1998).....6

Morgan v. Kingen, 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009).....7

Pannell v. Food Servs. of Am., 61 Wn. App. 418, 810 P.2d 952, 815 P.2d 812 (1991), *review denied*, 118 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....5

Polygon Northwest Co. v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co., 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P. 3d 777 (2008).....6

Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....7

CALIFORNIA COURTS

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prod., 155 P.3d 284, 296, 40 Cal.4th 1094 (Cal. 2007).....10

WASHINGTON STATUES

RCW Ch. 19.52.....10

RCW 49.52.050.....7

RCW 49.52.070.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baer, J.C., Kim, M., Wilkenfeld, B. *Is it Generalized Anxiety Disorder or Poverty? An Examination of Poor Mothers and Their Children* Child Adolesc. Soc. Work J. (2012) 29:345-55.....10

Bernhardt, Annette, Milkman, Ruth, & Theodore, Nik, *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities*, New York, New York: National Employment Law Project, (2009) <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf>.....4,5

Dababneh et al., *Impact of Added Rest Breaks on the Productivity and Well Being of Workers*, 2 Ergonomics, pp. 164-174 (2001).....10

Dobbs, Dan B. LAW OF REMEDIES § 3.6(3), at 348-49 (2d ed.1993).....6

Gleeson, Sharon. *Precarious Claims: The Promise and Failure of Workplace Protections in the United States*. University of California Press (2016)3, 5

Gunderson & Ziliak, *Food Insecurity and Health Outcomes, Health Affairs*, Vol. 34, No. 11 (November 2015).....10

Kenner, *Working Time, Jaeger and the Seven-Year Itch*, 11 Colum. J. Eur. L. 53, 55 (2004/2005).....10

Meixell, Brady and Ross Eisenbrey. *An epidemic of wage theft is costing workers hundreds of millions of dollars a year*. Economic Policy Institute. Issue Brief #385 (Sept. 11, 2014)4

Meyer, Jacob & Greenleaf, Robert, *Enforcement of State Wage and Hour Laws: A Survey of State Regulators*, National State Attorneys General Program (April 2011), at p. 7. (https://web.carpenters.org/Libraries/AApril_Merlo/Enforcement_of_State_Wage_and_Hour_Laws_Columbia_Univ.sflb.ashx).....3, 4

Minkler, M., Salvatore, A. L., Chang, C., Gaydos, M., Liu, S. S., Lee, P. T., Krause, N. (2014). <i>Wage theft as a neglected public health problem: An overview and case study from San Francisco's Chinatown district</i> , American Journal of Public Health, 104 (6), 1010-20	5, 10
Schwartz, Tony. <i>The Personal Energy Crisis</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 24, 2011).....	10
Sederbaum, I. M. <i>Wage Theft in Washington: An Examination of Labor & Industries Claims 2009-2013</i> (2014), https://depts.washington.edu/pcls/documents/research/Sederbaum_Wage.pdf	4
Tucker et al, <i>Rest Breaks and Accident Risk</i> , 361 The Lancet, Issue 9358, p. 680 (Feb. 22, 2003).....	10
Washington State Department of Financial Institutions, <i>2016 Payday Lending</i> , p.4, https://dfi.wa.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2016-payday-lending-report.pdf	10
